During the parties' marriage, the Waikiki
Skytower condominium failed to generate profit.

47. The Waikiki Skytower has not been rented for at
least two years and will require repairs before it can be
rented again.  When it is rented, it will rent for around
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per month.

48. During the parties' marriage, [Wife] developed
significant health problems.  She suffers from vertigo and
back problems.

49. Throughout the parties' marriage, [Wife] was
dependent for financial support on [Husband]. 

Wife argues that these findings do not support the family court's